
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 155 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 

 

ESI HOSPITALS 

 

155. SHRI P. NAGARAJAN: 

        SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR: 

        SHRI SANKAR PRASAD DATTA: 

        SHRI KESHAV PRASAD MAURYA: 

        SHRI BHARAT SINGH: 

        SHRI K.N. RAMACHANDRAN: 

        DR. K. GOPAL: 

        SHRI S. SELVAKUMARA CHINNAYAN: 

        DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NISHANK": 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)the number of Employees State Insurance (ESI) hospitals/dispensaries 

functioning in the country at present including the details and total 

number of beneficiaries, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)whether the Government proposes to equip ESI hospitals with super 

specialty facilities and if so, the details thereof; 

(c)whether the Government also has any proposal to set up new Super 

Specialty Hospitals/Medical Colleges under ESI in the country, 

State/UT-wise including Uttarakhand; 

(d)if so, the details of locations identified, State/UT-wise including Uttar 

Pradesh along with the time by which the said hospitals are likely to 

start functioning; 

(e)whether the Government is aware about the shortage of Medical and 

Paramedical staff in ESIC hospitals in the country, and if so, the details 

thereof, State/UT-wise; and 

(f)the corrective action taken/being taken by the Government in this 

regard? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a): The details of number of Employees State Insurance (ESI) hospitals/ 

dispensaries functioning in the country at present is at Annexure-I & II. 

Contd…2/- 



 

::  2  :: 

The details and total number of beneficiaries State/UT-wise 

including Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-III. 

 

(b): The ESI Corporation has listed various programmes for 

implementation under 2nd Generation Reform under which ESIC Hospitals 

are to be equipped with the following super specialty facilities: 

 

 Cardiology treatment facilities. 

 Dialysis facilities. 

 Cancer detection/ treatment facilities. 

 

(c) & (d):  The ESI Corporation in its 167th meeting has taken a decision 

to run one super specialty hospital in every State. Further, during same 

meeting, in-principle approval has also been given for setting up of a 

Super Speciality Hospital at Pandu Nagar, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh. There is 

no proposal to start new Medical College. 

  

(e):  Yes, Madam. Present status of Doctors (GDMO), Specialists and 

Nursing-Paramedical in ESI Corporation is as under: 

 

 Medical Cadre Nursing & Para-Medical 

Sanctioned 2738 12430 

In-Position 1770 8058 

Vacancy 968 4372 

 

State & hospital-wise details staff is at Annexure -IV. 

 

(f):  In order to safe guard the delivery of health care services to ESI 

beneficiaries, ESI Corporation has taken following steps:- 

 

i. 40% of the sanctioned posts under the GDMO sub cadre in ESIC 

hospitals are being filled with Senior Residents by Medical 

Superintendents locally. 

ii. In addition, 10 Senior Residents posts per 100 beds have also been 

sanctioned over and above the sanctioned post of GDMOs.  These are 

also filled by Medical Superintendents locally. 

iii. The Medical Superintendents have been authorized to recruit super 

specialists and specialists on contract basis till the regular 

incumbents become available. 



iv. Medical Superintendents of ESIC hospitals were also authorized to 

engage, under certain situations, retired Nursing and Para-Medical 

staff or to hire such personnel through agencies on short term basis. 

v. Regular recruitment process has been initiated to fill up vacant post 

of ESIC hospitals. 

vi. ESIC has since decided to engage the services of EdCIL INDIA (a PSU 

under administrative control of Ministry of HRD, Government of India) 

Limited, for expeditiously completing the recruitment process. 

vii. 84 offer of appointments to Doctors (GDMOs) have been issued. 

viii. Process for recruitment of 450 GDMOs and 286 Specialists have been 

initiated. 

ix. Advertisements for recruitment (808+1680=2488) of Nursing & Para-

Medical cadre have been issued. 

x. Entering into tie-up arrangement with private/public hospitals for the 

medical services, which are not available in ESIC hospitals. 

 

****                                              ******* 

  



Annexure-I 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.155 FOR 25.04.2016 BY SHRI P. NAGARAJAN & 
OTHERS REGARDING ESIC HOSPITALS 
 

STATE-WISE LIST OF ESIC/ESIS HOSPITALS 

 

Sl. No.  State-wise ESI Hospitals   Run by 
 ANDHRA PRADESH  

1 Visakhapatnam ESIS 
2 Vijayawada ESIS 
3 Rajamundry ESIS 
4 Adoni ESIS 
5 Tripupathy ESIS 
 TELANGANA  

6 Nacharam ESIC  * 
7 S.S. Sanathnagar ESIC 
8 Ramchandrapuram ESIS 
9 Warangal ESIS 

10 Sanathnagar ESIS 
11 Sirpurkagazanagar ESIS 
12 Nizamabad  

 ASSAM  
13 Beltola ESIC * 

 BIHAR  
14 Phulwari sharif ESIC * 
15 Munger ESIS 
16 Dalmia Nagar ESIS 

 CHANDIGARH  
17 Ram Darbar Chandigarh ESIC * 

 DELHI  
18 Basaidarapur ESIC * 
19 Rohini ESIC 
20 Okhla ESIC 
21 Jhilmil  ESIC 

 GOA  
22 Margoa ESIS 

 GUJARAT  
23 Bapu nagar ESIC * 
24 Naroda (TB Hospital) ESIC 
25 Vapi ESIC 
26 Rajpur Hirpur ESIS 
27 Kalol ESIS 
28 Baroda ESIS 
29 Naroda(chest) ESIS 
30 Surat ESIS 
31 Rajkot ESIS 
32 Bhavnagar ESIS 
33 Jamnagar ESIS 
34 ESI Hospital (Chest) Baroda ESIS 

 



 

 

 

 

 HARYANA  
35 Faridabad  ESIC 
36 Gurgaon ESIC * 
37 Manesar ESIC 
38 Jagadhari ESIS 
39 Panipat ESIS 
40 Ballabgarh ESIS 
41 Bhiwani ESIS 

 HIMACHAL PRADESH  
42 Baddi ESIC * 
43 Parwanoo ESIS 

 KARNATAKA  
44 Rajajinagar ESIC * 
45 Peenya ESIC 
46 Indiranagar ESIS 
47 Dandeli ESIS 
48 Devangare ESIS 
49 Hubli ESIS 
50 Mysore ESIS 
51 Mangalore ESIS 
52 Belgaum ESIS 
53 Shahbad ESIS 

 KERALA  
54 Asramam ESIC * 
55 Ezhukone ESIC 
56 Paripally ESIC 
57 Udyogmandal ESIC 
58 Allepy ESIS 
59 Ernakulam ESIS 
60 Mulamkunnathukam ESIS 
61 Olarikara ESIS 
62 Palakkad ESIS 
63 Perookada ESIS 
64 Vadavathur ESIS 
65 Feroke ESIS 
66 Thottada ESIS 

 MADHYA PRADESH  
67 Indore ESIC * 
68 Indore (T.B.) ESIS 
69 Ujjain ESIS 
70 Gwalior ESIS 
71 Bhopal ESIS 
72 Dewas ESIS 
73 Nagda ESIS 

 ODISHA  
74 Rourkela ESIC * 
75 Kansbahal ESIS 
76 Choudwar ESIS 
77 Jaykapur ESIS 



78 Brajrajnagar ESIS 
79 Bhubaneshwar ESIS 

 PUDUCHERRY  
80 Gorimedu ESIS 

 MAHARASHTRA  
81 Andheri ESIC * 
82 Ulhasnagar ESIS 
83 Thane ESIS 
84 Mulund ESIS 
85 Washi ESIS 
86 Worli ESIS 
87 Kandivali ESIS 
88 Sholapur ESIS 
89 Nasik ESIS 
90 Nagpur ESIS 
91 Aurangabad ESIS 
92 Chinchwad ESIS 
93 MGM ESIS 

 PUNJAB  
94 Ludhiana ESIC * 
95 Amritsar ESIS 
96 Jalandhar ESIS 
97 Mohali ESIS 
98 Phagwara ESIS 
99 Hoshiarpur ESIS 

100 Mandi Gobindgar ESIS 
101 Rajpura ESIS 

 RAJASTHAN  
102 Jaipur ESIC * 
103 Bhiwadi ESIC 
104 Kota ESIS 
105 Jodhpur ESIS 
106 Bhilwara ESIS 
107 Pali ESIS 

 TAMIL NADU  
108 ODC K.K.Nagar, Chennai ESIC * 
109 Tirunelveli ESIC 
110 Coimbatore ESIC 
111 Inavaram, Chennai ESIS 
112 Madurai ESIS 
113 Vellore ESIS 
114 Sivakasi ESIS 
115 Salem ESIS 
116 Hosure ESIS 
117 Tirucharapally ESIS 

 UTTAR PRADESH  
118 Noida ESIC * 
119 Kanpur ESIS 
120 Kanpur(Chest) ESIS 
121 Modhinagar ESIS 
122 Naini Allahabad ESIS 
123 Kanpur (MAT) ESIS 
124 Lucknow ESIS 



125 Sahibabad ESIS 
126 Agra ESIS 
127 Saharanpur ESIS 
128 Kidwai Nagar ESIS 
129 Bareilly ESIS 
130 Jajmau-Kanpur ESIS 
131 Aligarh ESIS 
132 Pipri ESIS 
133 Varanasi ESIS 

 WEST BENGAL  
134 ODC Thakurpur ESIC * 
135 Asansol ESIS 
136 Bellur Belly ESIS 
137 Baltikuri ESIS 
138 Gourhati ESIS 
139 Budge-Budge ESIS 
140 Kalyani ESIS 
141 Manicktola ESIS 
142 Kamarhati ESIS 
143 Sealdah ESIS 
144 Uluberia ESIS 
145 Serampore ESIS 
146 Bandel ESIS 
147 Durgapur ESIS 

 JHARKAND  
148 Adityapur ESIC 
149 Ranchi ESIC 
150 Maithan ESIS 

 JAMMU & KASMIR  
151 Bari Brahmana, Jammu ESIC * 

NOTE:-   ESIC - Hospitals directly run by the ESI  
                             Corporation ( * ESIC Model Hospital) 
                ESIS - Hospitals run by the State Government. 

 

  



Annexure-II 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.155 FOR 25.04.2016 BY SHRI P. NAGARAJAN & 
OTHERS REGARDING ESIC HOSPITALS 
 

THE STATE-WISE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF DISPENSARIES. 
 

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Dispensaries  
1 Andhra Pradesh 77 
2 Assam 26 
3 Bihar 18 
4 Chandigarh  2 
5 Chhattisgarh 34 
6 Delhi 33 
7 Goa 12 
8 Gujarat 104 
9 Himachal Pradesh 15 

10 Haryana  76 
11 Jammu and Kashmir  10 
12 Jharkhand 21 
13 Karnataka 123 
14 Kerala 139 
15 Madhya Pradesh 42 
16 Meghalaya 2 
17 Maharashtra  64 
18 Nagaland 1 
19 Odisha 46 
20 Puducherry  14 
21 Punjab 70 
22 Rajasthan 84 
23 Sikkim 2 
24 Tamil Nadu 210 
25 Tripura 1 
26 Uttar Pradesh  99 
27 Uttrakhand 20 
28 Telangana  70 
29 West Bengal 44 

Total 1459 

 

  



Annexure-III 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.155 FOR 25.04.2016 BY SHRI P. NAGARAJAN & 
OTHERS REGARDING ESIC HOSPITALS 
 

Number of beneficiaries during 2014-15 
 

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Beneficiaries  
1 Andhra Pradesh 1795393 
2 Assam 536294 
3 Bihar 507232 
4 Chandigarh  400804 
5 Chhattisgarh 1054080 
6 Delhi 4596092 
7 Goa 642761 
8 Gujarat 3752076 
9 Himachal Pradesh 886114 

10 Haryana  6080309 
11 Jammu and Kashmir  342138 
12 Jharkhand 951764 
13 Karnataka 8636919 
14 Kerala 3007000 
15 Madhya Pradesh 1985124 
16 Meghalaya* - 
17 Maharashtra  9125216 
18 Nagaland* - 
19 Odisha 1467688 
20 Puducherry  385633 
21 Punjab 3116803 
22 Rajasthan 2890173 
23 Sikkim* - 
24 Tamil Nadu 10908852 
25 Tripura* - 
26 Uttar Pradesh  5063982 
27 Uttrakhand 1458143 
28 Telangana  4592601 
29 West Bengal 4753582 

   *Figure included in Assam. 

 



Annexure-IV 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.155 FOR 25.04.2016 BY 
SHRI P. NAGARAJAN  & OTHERS REGARDING ESIC HOSPITALS 
 

STATE & HOSPITAL WISE VACANCY POSITON OF ESI CORPORAITON 

Sl. 
No. 

NAME OF THE 
REGION 

NAME OF 
HOSPITAL 

GENERAL DUTY MEDICAL OFFICERS SPECIALISTS NURSING & PARA-MEDICAL 

SANCTIONED 
IN-

POSITION 
VACANCY SANCTIONED 

IN-
POSITION 

VACANCY SANCTIONED 
IN-

POSITION 
VACANCY 

1 ASSAM Beltola 26 25 1 12 10 2 77 66 11 

2 BIHAR Phulwarisharif 31 31 0 12 10 2 100 61 39 

3 CHHATISGARH SMC* 0 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 DELHI DMD 638 465 173 154 106 48 3673 2872 801 

5 

GUJARAT 

Bapunagar 28 49 -21 28 18 10 415 266 149 

6 Naroda 14 9 5 18 5 13 149 13 136 

7 Vapi 31 10 21 18 5 13 188 35 153 

8 SMC* 0 2 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 MR* 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

HARYANA 

Gurgaon 47 27 20 30 17 13 236 152 84 

11 Manesar 40 18 22 18 12 6 207 107 100 

12 Faridabad 1 1 0 0 0 0 465 9 456 

13 SMC* 0 3 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 MR* 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

Baddi 40 19 21 18 11 7 211 136 75 

16 
JAMMU & 
KASHMIR 

Jammu 33 20 13 12 7 5 136 58 78 

17 

JHARKHAND 

Namkum 30 25 5 12 10 2 100 74 26 

18 Adityapur 27 19 8 18 7 11 104 75 29 

19 SMC* 0 2 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 MR* 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 

KARNATAKA 

Rajajinagar 87 97 -10 51 30 21 778 665 113 

22 Peenya 40 34 6 18 12 6 207 192 15 

23 SMC* 0 6 -6 0 0 0 0 0 0 



24 MR* 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 

KERALA 

Asramam 57 30 27 25 16 9 337 276 61 

26 Ezhukone 60 28 32 19 5 14 249 179 70 

27 Parippally 40 20 20 18 6 12 496 171 325 

28 Udyogamandal 40 12 28 18 7 11 156 128 28 

29 SMC* 0 2 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 MR* 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 
MADHYA 
PRADESH 

Indore 53 31 22 41 18 23 453 168 285 

32 MAHARASHTRA Andheri 83 30 53 50 23 27 763 334 429 

33 ODISHA Rourkela 28 17 11 12 7 5 97 60 37 

34 

PUNJAB 

Ludhiana 53 20 33 31 13 18 359 199 160 

35 
Chandigarh-
UT 

33 22 11 15 13 2 142 109 33 

36 SMC* 0 2 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

37 MR* 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

38 

RAJASTHAN 

Bhiwadi 27 14 13 12 5 7 112 85 27 

39 Jaipur 52 42 10 32 17 15 462 262 200 

40 SMC* 0 3 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

41 MR* 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

42 

TAMIL NADU 

Coimbatore 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

43 K. K. nagar 52 57 -5 32 16 16 585 455 130 

44 Tirunelveli 27 14 13 12 3 9 110 86 24 

45 SMC* 0 4 -4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

46 MR* 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

47 

TELANGANA 

Nacharam 56 27 29 32 16 16 285 214 71 

48 Sanathnagar 22 13 9 22 11 11 290 187 103 

49 SMC* 0 5 -5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

50 MR* 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

51 WEST BENGAL Joka 82 56 26 40 8 32 488 364 124 

  TOTAL   1908 1326 582 830 444 386 12430 8058 4372 

*SMC – State Medical Commissioner, MR – Medical Referee 

******** 


